A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving memory of David Daniel Brock.

WHEREAS, David Brock was born on April 22, 1947, and was a proud resident of Brodhead, Kentucky; and

WHEREAS, David Brock, affectionately known as "Diamond Dave," was considered to be the number one fan of Rockcastle County athletics. He touched the lives of so many by announcing ballgames at the Brodhead baseball fields and by cheering on Rockcastle County High beneath the Friday night lights; and

WHEREAS, David Brock, an inspiration to so many in his beloved community, passed from this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on February 2, 2016, leaving his family, friends, and a community who will always remember his constant smile, humor, and generosity in solemn mourning;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their most profound condolences upon the passing of David Daniel Brock, and extend heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of David Daniel Brock.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Marvin E. Owens Home for Funerals, 148 West Main Street, P.O. Box 658, Brodhead, Kentucky 40409 and to Representative Jonathan Shell.